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BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF EDUCATION  

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  

ALAMEDA COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In The Matter Of  

Justina Ogbu, a permanent certificated 
employee of the Oakland Unified School 
District, 

  Respondent. 

 
 

RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO SUSPEND 
WITHOUT PAY AND DISMISS 

Resolution No. 2021-0025 

 
WHEREAS, Tara Gard, Deputy Chief of Talent, has filed with the Board of Education written 

charges alleging that cause exists for the immediate suspension without pay and dismissal of Justina 

Ogbu (“Respondent”), a permanent certificated employee of the Oakland Unified School District; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified 

School District that, pursuant to Education Code section 44939(b), Superintendent Kyla Johnson-

Trammell, or her designee, is authorized and directed to notify Respondent that Respondent’s pay will 

be immediately suspended upon service of this notice; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School 

District that Kyla Johnson-Trammell, or her designee, is authorized and directed to notify Respondent 

that thirty (30) days after service of notice upon her, she will be dismissed from service as an employee 

of the District unless, within such thirty (30) day period, Respondent demands a hearing by filing a 

written request for a hearing with the Superintendent;  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if Respondent requests a hearing within thirty (30) days 

of service of the Statement of Charges, Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell, or her designee, is 

directed to schedule a hearing on the matter pursuant to Education Code section 44943; and, to adopt 

any amendments or supplements to the Statement of Charges, Accusation, or any other document 
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served on Respondent in this dismissal proceeding in order to effectuate the dismissal of Respondent 

from her employment as a permanent certificated employee of the District; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the foregoing notice shall be served upon Respondent 

personally or sent to the Respondent by U.S. registered mail (addressed to Respondent at her last 

known address pursuant to Education Code section 44936), immediately, together with a copy of the 

Statement of Charges and a copy of part 25, chapter 4, article 3, of the California Education Code 

sections 44932, et seq. through 44988, and Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7. 

Passed by the following vote: 

PREFERENTIAL AYE: 

PREFERENTIAL NOE: 

RECUSE: 

ABSENT: 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at a 

Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held _________, 2020. 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary 
Board of Education  

N/A

N/A

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: N/A \

PREFERENTIAL RECUSE: N/A 

AYES: None

NOES: Aimee Eng, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Gary Yee, Roseann Torres, James Harris

ABSTAINED: President Jody London, Vice President Shanthi Gonzales

None

None

October 14

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson



TALENT DIVISION 

Via U.S. Mail – Registered 

August 14, 2019 

Justina Ogbu 
2400 109th Ave. 
Oakland, CA 94603 

Re: Suspension/Dismissal Recommendation and Pre-Termination Conference 

Dear Ms. Ogbu: 

This letter is to inform you that I am recommending to the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District 
(“District”) that you be immediately suspended without pay and dismissed from your employment as a permanent 
certificated employee pursuant to Education Code sections 44932, 44934, and 44939 for the following causes: 

• Immoral conduct (Education Code § 44932(a)(1));

• Evident unfitness for service (Education Code § 44932(a)(6)); and

• Persistent violation of or refusal to obey the school laws of the state or reasonable regulations
prescribed for the government of the public schools by the state board or by the governing board
of the school district employing you (Education Code § 44932(a)(8)).

A copy of the Notice of Intent to Immediately Suspend without Pay and Dismiss and Statement of Charges is 
attached.  

Prior to the Governing Board taking action, you are entitled to an informal pre-disciplinary conference to discuss 
the charges against you and review the evidence presented. If you wish to attend this conference, please complete 
the enclosed form by August 21, 2020. The conference will take place on August 28, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. via Zoom 
(https://ousd.zoom.us/j/85947382180?pwd=ZzA0SUhVUDhza25LVlB5R3VYcVI3QT09).  

Should you have any questions regarding the process, please contact Ronald Morris at (510) 879-4048 or by email 
at ronald.morrisjr@ousd.org. 

Sincerely, 

Tara Gard 
Deputy Chief of Talent 

Enclosure 

Cc: Dr. Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Josh Daniels, General Counsel 
Jenine Lindsey, Executive Director, Labor Relations & ADR 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director, Special Education 
Lucia Moritz, Network Superintendent 

https://ousd.zoom.us/j/85947382180?pwd=ZzA0SUhVUDhza25LVlB5R3VYcVI3QT09
mailto:ronald.morrisjr@ousd.org


 

 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
 
I hereby deny some/all charges that have been made against me in the Notice of Intent to Immediately Suspend 
without Pay and Dismiss and Statement of Charges and hereby request a pre-termination conference on those 
charges, which I understand will take place on August 28, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. via Zoom 
(https://ousd.zoom.us/j/85947382180?pwd=ZzA0SUhVUDhza25LVlB5R3VYcVI3QT09). 
 
 
________________________________________________     
Name         
 
________________________________________________     _______________ 
Signature       Date 
 
Return to ronald.morrisjr@ousd.org by August 21, 2020. 

https://ousd.zoom.us/j/85947382180?pwd=ZzA0SUhVUDhza25LVlB5R3VYcVI3QT09
mailto:ronald.morrisjr@ousd.org
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BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 

 

In the Matter of the Immediate Suspension 

Without Pay and Dismissal of: 

           JUSTINA OGBU, 

A Permanent Certificated Employee. 

  
NOTICE OF INTENT TO 
IMMEDIATELY SUSPEND WITHOUT 
PAY AND DISMISS; STATEMENT OF 
CHARGES  
 
Ed. Code §§ 44932, 44934, and 44939 
 

TO: JUSTINA OGBU, A PERMANENT CERTIFICATED EMPLOYEE OF THE 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT:     

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44932, 44934, and 44939, attached hereto as Exhibit 

A and incorporated herein by reference, you are hereby notified that the undersigned, Kyla Johnson-

Trammell, Superintendent at the Oakland Unified School District (“District”), does hereby file with 

the Board of Education of the District (“Board”) the following Notice of Intent to Immediately 

Suspend Without Pay and Dismiss (“Notice”) and Statement of Charges (“Charges”) against you, a 

permanent certificated employee of the Oakland Unified School District (“District”). The 

undersigned has read the Notice and Charges and certifies, under penalty of perjury under the laws 

of the State of California, based on information and belief, that the contents are true.  

The causes for your dismissal, any one of which is sufficient under Education Code section 

44932, are set forth below in the Notice and Charges that follows. 

I. CAUSES FOR DISMISSAL AND IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION 

Under Education Code section 44932, there exists cause to dismiss you from your 

employment with the District for: 

i. Immoral conduct (Education Code § 44932(a)(1)); 

ii. Evident unfitness for service (Education Code § 44932(a)(6)); and 

iii. Persistent violation of or refusal to obey the school laws of the state or reasonable 
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regulations prescribed for the government of the public schools by the state board or by the governing 

board of the school district employing you (Education Code § 44932(a)(8)). 

Under Education Code section 44939(b), there exists cause to immediately suspend you from 

your employment without pay for: 

i. Immoral Conduct (Education Code § 44939(b)). 

II. BACKGROUND 

 1. You are a permanent certificated employee of the District and currently assigned as 

a Teacher on Special Assignment at Castlemont High School. You hold a multiple subject credential 

and an education specialist instruction credential issued by the California Commission on Teacher 

Credentialing (“CTC”). 

 2. You have been employed by the District for over 25 years. Your employment as a 

certificated employee with the District commenced in or around 1999, prior to which you worked 

as a classified employee. 

 3. As a certificated employee of the District, you are required to maintain the highest 

ethical standards, behave professionally, follow District policies and regulations, abide by state and 

federal laws, exercise good judgment, and engage in conduct that enhances the integrity of the 

District, advances the goals of the District’s educational programs, and contributes to a positive 

school climate.  (Exhibit B.) 

 4. During your time in the District, and specifically over the past school year, you have 

received extensive training regarding positive behavior interventions, implementation of behavior 

intervention plans (“BIPs”), sensory supports, and reinforcement systems.  (Exhibit C.) 

III. STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

The specific acts or omissions which constitute the Charges against you include the 

following: 

 5. On January 16, 2020, you removed one of your students, L.S., from your class and 

secluded him in a neighboring classroom with the door shut and without a supervisor present, which 

engendered his safety and violated your duty to supervise him. (Exhibit D.) 

a. The video depicts L.S., who was wearing a protective helmet, sitting on the 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

3 
NOTICE OF INTENT TO IMMEDIATELY SUSPEND AND DISMISS 

 

floor of the classroom, facing the closed front door, screaming, hitting his head against the 

door, and hitting his hands against his face. According to a school psychologist interviewed 

by Talent Partner Jeff Dillon, L.S. was screaming for at least fifteen minutes before she 

intervened. When she checked on him, she found L.S. in the room without you or his one-

to-one aide present. A recording of the incident shows that L.S. was in the room with the 

door closed for at least six minutes before you returned to check in on him.  

b. Further, you were aware that L.S. engages in self-injurious behavior. 

Although L.S. was wearing a helmet at the time, this was not enough to ensure his safety. 

During the District’s investigation of the incident, two staff members reported that L.S. 

regularly attempts to remove his helmet. Given this history, isolating him in a room 

unsupervised increased the risk of harm he could have caused himself.  

c. When Talent Partner Jeff Dillon interviewed you about the incident on March 

5, 2020, you defended your response to L.S.’s behavior, stating that when L.S. reaches this 

level, there is “nothing you can do to make him stop.” However, neither you nor any of the 

staff members interviewed by Mr. Dillon reported any examples of unsuccessful attempts to 

deescalate the behavior. 

6. Your response to L.S.’s behavior was in direct violation of your legal obligations 

under both federal and California law. 

a. Education Code section 49005.8 prohibits teachers from “using seclusion or 

a behavioral restraint for the purpose of coercion, discipline, convenience, or retaliation.” It 

further requires teachers to “keep constant, direct observation of a pupil who is in seclusion 

[such that they are] able to make direct eye contact with the pupil.” Further, Education Code 

section 56521.1 requires teachers to notify parents or guardians within one schoolday if the 

teacher secludes a student, and the teacher must “immediately . . . complete[] [an] emergency 

report, [which must] immediately be forwarded to, and reviewed by, a designated 

responsible administrator.” (Exhibit E.) There is no record that you satisfied these 

obligations. 

b. Further, California law imposes a duty on the District to supervise students 
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at all times. Dailey v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist., 2 Cal. 3d 741, 747 (1970). Although 

you stated that a one-to-one aide was standing next to the door, teachers retain “the 

responsibility for the instruction and supervision” of their pupils. (Education Code § 

45344(a)). By isolating L.S. in another classroom without an adult present, you failed in your 

duty to supervise him. 

c. In addition, your conduct violated the BIP contained in L.S.’s Individualized 

Education Plan (“IEP”). (Exhibit F.) The BIP lists self-injurious behaviors, attempts at self-

injurious behaviors, and loud vocalizations as problem behaviors impeding his learning. 

Thus, the behaviors that L.S. exhibited on January 16, 2020, were behaviors that his IEP 

team was aware of, and for which the team had planned strategies for deescalating. You have 

received training directing you to consider where the student is in the escalation cycle and 

respond accordingly. L.S.’s BIP states that during early escalation, the appropriate response 

to the problem behavior is to redirect L.S. back to his ongoing activity with minimal eye 

contact and verbal attention and to use simple and direct instructions. During the problem 

behavior, the appropriate staff response includes guiding L.S. to soft areas to reduce potential 

for injury.  

c. By removing him from his ongoing activity and placing him in a separate 

classroom, you failed to incorporate the strategies listed in the BIP, and thereby exposed the 

District to liability for potential violation of his IEP. Moreover, during the District’s 

investigation, a paraprofessional reported that similar incidents have occurred a “couple of 

times” in the past. The District is concerned that the likelihood of recurrence of this type of 

behavior is high. 

7. During the District’s investigation of this incident, it received reports from several 

staff members regarding your history of excluding students with severe disabilities from instruction. 

For example, a speech language pathologist reported that you regularly separate and exclude 

nonverbal students. An assistive technology specialist stated that you do not believe that severely 

handicapped students belong in your class. She described an incident in which you directed a student 

with Down Syndrome to sit in the corner while you taught higher-level students. Because the District 
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is obligated to provide all students with a free appropriate public education, this pattern of isolating 

students with severe disabilities is deeply troubling. 

 8. The conduct described above has caused the District to lose all confidence in you to 

competently and professionally perform your duties. You have demonstrated an inconsiderate 

attitude toward good order and have conducted yourself in a way that is hostile to the welfare of 

your students. Your actions are wholly unacceptable, have absolutely no place in our District, and 

have subjected the District to the risk of liability.  Furthermore, by willfully ignoring strategies listed 

in your student’s BIP, you demonstrated conduct that shows moral indifference to the opinions of 

respectable members of our community. The District expects all of its employees to engage in 

conduct that enhances the integrity of the District.  You have fallen far short of this expectation, and 

thereby demonstrated a complete lack of professionalism, good judgment, and responsibility. 

Moreover, your actions evidence your unfitness to serve as a District teacher. 

 9. Your behavior has impaired teacher-student relationships, disrupted the educational 

process, and endangered the safety of a District student.   

 10. Your conduct constitutes a clear violation of Education Code Sections 44932, 44934, 

and 44939, which are attached hereto as Exhibit A, as well as District policies and regulations, 

including BP 4119.21 (Professional Standards), 5137 (Positive School Climate), and 5142 (Safety), 

which are attached hereto as Exhibit B.  

IV. SUPPLEMENTAL CHARGES 

Subsequent to the service of these charges, amended or supplemental charges may be served 

upon you not less than 90 days before the hearing on the charges only upon a showing of good 

cause.  Pursuant to Education Code Section 44934(d), if the District moves to amend the charges 

and its motion to amend charges is granted by an administrative law judge, you will be given the 

opportunity to respond to the amended charges. 

V. RECOMMENDATION FOR DISCIPLINE 

The facts, as described above, demonstrate (i) immoral conduct, (ii) evident unfitness for 

service, and (iii) persistent violation of or refusal to obey the school laws of the state or reasonable 

regulations prescribed for the government of the public schools by the state board or by the 
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governing board of the school district employing you. The above charges support, separately or in 

any combination, your immediate unpaid suspension and dismissal from employment with the 

District. 

VI. NOTICE OF RIGHT TO DEFEND AND REQUEST A HEARING 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to Education Code section 44939, you will 

be immediately suspended without pay effective upon Board approval of this Notice. You will have 

thirty (30) days from the date of service of the Board-approved Statement of Charges to demand a 

hearing.  If you do not demand a hearing, you will be dismissed forthwith.  If you demand a hearing, 

it shall be commenced pursuant to Education Code section 44944 et seq., and conducted in 

accordance with Government Code section 11500 et seq. 

Pursuant to Education Code Section 44031, this document and its attachments will be placed 

in your personnel file in ten days or shortly thereafter.  You have a right to submit a written response 

to be attached and included in your file. 
 
DATED: ____________________  By: ______________________________  
       Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
       Superintendent 
       Oakland Unified School District 
 
Exhibits: A – Education Code §§ 44932, 44934, 44939 
  B – BP 4119.21, 5137, and 5142 
  C – Training presentations and records 
  D – Video recording of incident 
  E – Education Code §§ 49005.8, 56521.1 
  F – Excerpts from IEP and BIP 
         



 
 
 

Exhibit A 
  



Education Code Section 44932 
 

(a) A permanent employee shall not be dismissed except for one or more of the following causes: 
(1) Immoral conduct, including, but not limited to, egregious misconduct. For purposes of this 
chapter, “egregious misconduct” is defined exclusively as immoral conduct that is the basis for 
an offense described in Section 44010 or 44011 of this code, or in Sections 11165.2 to 11165.6, 
inclusive, of the Penal Code. 
(2) Unprofessional conduct. 
(3) Commission, aiding, or advocating the commission of acts of criminal syndicalism, as 
prohibited by Chapter 188 of the Statutes of 1919, or in any amendment to that chapter. 

(4) Dishonesty. 
(5) Unsatisfactory performance. 

(6) Evident unfitness for service. 
(7) Physical or mental condition unfitting him or her to instruct or associate with children. 
(8) Persistent violation of or refusal to obey the school laws of the state or reasonable regulations 
prescribed for the government of the public schools by the state board or by the governing board 
of the school district employing him or her. 
(9) Conviction of a felony or of any crime involving moral turpitude. 
(10) Violation of Section 51530 or conduct specified in Section 1028 of the Government Code, 
added by Chapter 1418 of the Statutes of 1947. 
(11) Alcoholism or other drug abuse that makes the employee unfit to instruct or associate with 
children. 
(b) The governing board of a school district may suspend without pay for a specific period of 
time on grounds of unprofessional conduct a permanent certificated employee or, in a school 
district with an average daily attendance of less than 250 pupils, a probationary employee, 
pursuant to the procedures specified in Sections 44933, 44934, 44934.1, 44935, 44936, 44937, 
44943, and 44944. This authorization does not apply to a school district that has adopted a 
collective bargaining agreement pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 3543.2 of the Government 
Code. 
 

  



Education Code Section 44934 
 
(a) This section shall apply to dismissal or suspension proceedings based on charges as specified 
in Section 44932 or 44933, including proceedings based on charges of egregious misconduct in 
combination with other charges. Section 44934.1 shall apply to dismissal or suspension 
proceedings based solely on charges of egregious misconduct described in paragraph (1) of 
subdivision (a) of Section 44932. 
 
(b) Upon the filing of written charges, duly signed and verified by the person filing them, with 
the governing board of the school district, or upon a written statement of charges formulated by 
the governing board of the school district, charging that there exists cause, as specified in Section 
44932 or 44933, for the dismissal or suspension of a permanent employee of the school district, 
the governing board of the school district may, upon majority vote, except as provided in this 
article if it deems the action necessary, give notice to the permanent employee of its intention to 
dismiss or suspend him or her at the expiration of 30 days from the date of service of the notice, 
unless the employee demands a hearing as provided in this article. Suspension proceedings may 
be initiated pursuant to this section only if the governing board of the school district has not 
adopted a collective bargaining agreement pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 3543.2 of the 
Government Code. 
 
(c) Any written statement of charges shall specify instances of behavior and the acts or omissions 
constituting the charge so that the employee will be able to prepare his or her defense. It shall, 
where applicable, state the statutes and rules that the employee is alleged to have violated, and it 
shall also set forth the facts relevant to each charge. 
 
(d) If the governing board of the school district has given notice to a certificated employee of its 
intention to dismiss or suspend him or her, based upon written charges filed or formulated 
pursuant to this section, the charges may be amended less than 90 days before the hearing on the 
charges only upon a showing of good cause. If a motion to amend charges is granted by the 
administrative law judge, the employee shall be given a meaningful opportunity to respond to the 
amended charges. 
 
(e) A notice of the governing board of the school district to an employee of its intention to 
dismiss or suspend him or her, together with written charges filed or formulated pursuant to this 
section, shall be sufficient to initiate a hearing under Section 11503 of the Government Code, 
and the governing board of the school district shall not be required to file or serve a separate 
accusation. 
 
(f) This section shall also apply to the suspension of probationary employees in a school district 
with an average daily attendance of less than 250 pupils that has not adopted a collective 
bargaining agreement pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 3542.2 of the Government Code. 
  



Education Code Section 44939 
 
(a) This section applies only to dismissal or suspension proceedings initiated pursuant to Section 
44934. 
 
(b) Upon the filing of written charges, duly signed and verified by the person filing them with the 
governing board of a school district, or upon a written statement of charges formulated by the 
governing board of a school district, charging a permanent employee of the school district with 
immoral conduct, conviction of a felony or of any crime involving moral turpitude, with 
incompetency due to mental disability, with willful refusal to perform regular assignments 
without reasonable cause, as prescribed by reasonable rules and regulations of the employing 
school district, or with violation of Section 51530, the governing board of the school district 
may, if it deems that action necessary, immediately suspend the employee from his or her duties 
and give notice to him or her of his or her suspension, and that 30 days after service of the notice 
of dismissal, he or she will be dismissed, unless he or she demands a hearing. 
 
(c) (1) An employee who has been placed on suspension pursuant to this section may serve and 
file with the Office of Administrative Hearings a motion for immediate reversal of suspension. 
Review of a motion filed pursuant to this section shall be limited to a determination as to 
whether the facts as alleged in the statement of charges, if true, are sufficient to constitute a basis 
for immediate suspension under this section. The motion shall include a memorandum of points 
and authorities setting forth law and argument supporting the employee’s contention that the 
statement of charges does not set forth a sufficient basis for immediate suspension. 
 
(2) The motion shall be served upon the governing board of the school district and filed with the 
Office of Administrative Hearings within 30 days after service upon the employee of the initial 
pleading in the matter. The governing board of the school district has the right to serve and file a 
written response to the motion before or at the time of hearing. 
 
(3) The hearing on the motion for immediate reversal of suspension shall be held no later than 30 
days after the motion is filed with the Office of Administrative Hearings. 
 
(4) The administrative law judge shall, no later than 15 days after the hearing, issue an order 
denying or granting the motion. The order shall be in writing, and a copy of the order shall be 
served by the Office of Administrative Hearings upon the parties. The grant or denial of the 
motion shall be without prejudice to consideration by the Commission on Professional 
Competence, based upon the full evidentiary record before it, of the validity of the grounds for 
dismissal. The ruling shall not be considered by the commission in determining the validity of 
the grounds for dismissal, and shall not have any bearing on the commission’s determination 
regarding the grounds for dismissal. 
 
(5) An order granting a motion for immediate reversal of suspension shall become effective 
within five days of service of the order. The school district shall make the employee whole for 
any lost wages, benefits, and compensation within 14 days after service of an order granting the 
motion. 



(6) A motion made pursuant to this section shall be the exclusive means of obtaining 
interlocutory review of suspension pending dismissal. The grant or denial of the motion is not 
subject to interlocutory judicial review. 
 
(d) A motion for immediate reversal of suspension pursuant to this section does not affect the 
authority of a governing board of a school district to determine the physical placement and 
assignment of an employee who is suspended or placed on administrative leave during the 
review of the motion or while dismissal charges are pending. 
 

  



 
 
 

Exhibit B 
  



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Board Policy 

Personnel 

 

BP 4119.21  

Professional Standards 

 

The Governing Board expects district employees to maintain the highest ethical standards, 
exhibit professional behavior, follow district policies and regulations, abide by state and federal 
laws, and exercise good judgment when interacting with students and other members of the 
school community. Employee conduct should enhance the integrity of the district, advance the 
goals of the district's educational programs, and contribute to a positive school climate. 

 

(cf. 0200 - Goals for the School District) 

(cf. 4119.1/4219.1/4319.1 - Civil and Legal Rights) 

(cf. 5131 - Conduct) 

(cf. 5137 - Positive School Climate) 

 

The Board encourages district employees to accept as guiding principles the professional 
standards and codes of ethics adopted by educational or professional associations to which they 
may belong. 

 

(cf. 2111 - Superintendent Governance Standards) 

(cf. 9005 - Governance Standards) 

 

Each employee should make a commitment to acquire the knowledge and skills necessary to 
fulfill his/her responsibilities and should focus on his/her contribution to the learning and 
achievement of district students. 

 

(cf. 4112.2 - Certification) 

(cf. 4131 - Staff Development) 



(cf. 4231 - Staff Development) 

(cf. 4331 - Staff Development) 

 

Inappropriate employee conduct includes, but is not limited to: 

 

1. Engaging in any conduct that endangers students, staff, or others, including, but not 
limited to, physical violence, threats of violence, or possession of a firearm or other weapon 

 

(cf. 0450 - Comprehensive Safety Plan) 

(cf. 4158/4258/4358 - Employee Security) 

 

2. Engaging in harassing or discriminatory behavior towards students, parents/guardians, 
staff, or community members, or failing or refusing to intervene when an act of discrimination, 
harassment, intimidation, or bullying against a student is observed 

 

(cf. 0410 - Nondiscrimination in District Programs and Activities) 

(cf. 4119.11/4219.11/4319.11 - Sexual Harassment) 

(cf. 5131.2 - Bullying) 

(cf. 5145.3 - Nondiscrimination/Harassment) 

(cf. 5145.7 - Sexual Harassment) 

 

3. Physically abusing, sexually abusing, neglecting, or otherwise willfully harming or 
injuring a child 

 

4. Engaging in inappropriate socialization or fraternization with a student or soliciting, 
encouraging, or maintaining an inappropriate written, verbal, or physical relationship with a 
student 

 

5. Possessing or viewing any pornography on school grounds, or possessing or viewing 
child pornography or other imagery portraying children in a sexualized manner at any time 

 



6. Using profane, obscene, or abusive language against students, parents/guardians, staff, or 
community members 

 

7. Willfully disrupting district or school operations by loud or unreasonable noise or other 
action 

 

8. Using tobacco, alcohol, or an illegal or unauthorized substance, or possessing or 
distributing any controlled substance, while in the workplace or at a school-sponsored activity 

 

(cf. 3513.3 - Tobacco-Free Schools) 

(cf. 4020 - Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace) 

(cf. 4112.41/4212.41/4312.41 - Employee Drug Testing) 

(cf. 4112.42/4212.42/4312.42 - Drug and Alcohol Testing for School Bus Drivers) 

 

9. Dishonesty with students, parents/guardians, staff, or members of the public, including, 
but not limited to, falsification of information in employment records or other school records 

 

10. Divulging confidential information about students, district employees, or district 
operations to persons not authorized to receive the information 

 

(cf. 3580 - District Records) 

(cf. 4119.23/4219.23/4319.23 - Unauthorized Release of Confidential/Privileged Information) 

(cf. 5125 - Student Records) 

(cf. 5125.1 - Release of Directory Information) 

 

11. Using district equipment or other district resources for the employee's own commercial 
purposes or for political activities 

 

(cf. 4119.25/4219.25/4319.25 - Political Activities of Employees) 

 



12. Using district equipment or communications devices for personal purposes while on duty, 
except in an emergency, during scheduled work breaks, or for personal necessity 

 

Employees shall be notified that computer files and all electronic communications, including, but 
not limited to, email and voice mail, are not private.  To ensure proper use, the Superintendent or 
designee may monitor employee usage of district technological resources at any time without the 
employee's consent. 

 

(cf. 4040 - Employee Use of Technology) 

 

13. Causing damage to or engaging in theft of property belonging to students, staff, or the 
district 

 

14. Wearing inappropriate attire 

 

(cf. 4119.22/4219.22/4319.22 - Dress and Grooming) 

 

An employee who observes or has evidence of another employee's inappropriate conduct shall 
immediately report such conduct to the principal or Superintendent or designee. An employee 
who has knowledge of or suspects child abuse or neglect shall file a report pursuant to the 
district's child abuse reporting procedures as detailed in AR 5141.4 - Child Abuse Prevention and 
Reporting. 

 

(cf. 1312.1 - Complaints Concerning District Employees) 

(cf. 5141.4 - Child Abuse Prevention and Reporting) 

 

Any reports of employee misconduct shall be promptly investigated. Any employee who is found 
to have engaged in inappropriate conduct in violation of law or Board policy shall be subject to 
disciplinary action and, in the case of a certificated employee, may be subject to a report to the 
Commission on Teacher Credentialing.  The Superintendent or designee shall notify local law 
enforcement as appropriate. 

 

(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissal) 



(cf. 4117.7/4317.7 - Employment Status Reports) 

(cf. 4118 - Suspension/Disciplinary Action) 

(cf. 4218 - Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action) 

An employee who has knowledge of but fails to report inappropriate employee conduct may also 
be subject to discipline. 

The district prohibits retaliation against anyone who files a complaint against an employee or 
reports an employee's inappropriate conduct.  Any employee who retaliates against any such 
complainant, reporter, or other participant in the district's complaint process shall be subject to 
discipline. 

  



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Board Policy 

 

BP 5137 - Positive School Climate 

Students 

 

 

The Board of the Oakland Unified School District aims to provide a learning environment for 
every student that is safe, orderly, caring, respectful and equitable. A positive school climate is 
one that builds student attachment to school, a factor shown by research to correlate closely with 
academic and life success.   

 

We define a positive school climate as one in which adults work together to provide the 
following environmental factors established by current research as necessary for the 
development of student success and resiliency: 

 * Caring and support from adults and peers  

* Meaningful participation in their own education along with participation in the classroom and 
school community  

* Positive, high expectations supported by equitable structures for achieving those expectations 

 

The goals of creating a positive school climate are: 

 * To support the academic achievement of every student 

 *  To ensure educational equity for all students 

 * To create an environment that supports excellence in teaching 

        * To ensure the physical and emotional safety of all staff and students* To contribute to the 
resiliency of 

          every student, the characteristics of which are a sense of autonomy, belonging, social 
competence, ethical 

          problem solving skills, and a sense of purpose and future.  

        * To include parents and guardians as full partners in the student's education 

  



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Board Policy 

 

BP 5142 - Safety 

Students 

 

The Governing Board recognizes the importance of providing a safe school environment in order 
to help ensure student safety and the prevention of student injury. The Superintendent or 
designee shall implement appropriate practices to minimize the risk of harm to students, 
including practices relative to school facilities and equipment, outdoor environment, and 
educational programs and school-sponsored activities. 

 

(cf. 0450 - Comprehensive Safety Plan)   

(cf. 3320 - Claims and Actions Against the District)  

(cf. 3514 - Environmental Safety)  

(cf. 3514.1 - Hazardous Substances) 

(cf. 3514.2 - Integrated Pest Management)  

(cf. 3516 - Emergencies and Disaster Preparedness Plan)  

(cf. 3530 - Risk Management/Insurance)  

(cf. 3542 - School Bus Drivers)  

(cf. 3543 - Transportation Safety and Emergencies)  

(cf. 4119.42/4219.42/4319.42 - Exposure Control Plan for Bloodborne Pathogens)  

(cf. 4119.43/4219.43/4319.43 - Universal Precautions)  

(cf. 5131 - Conduct)  

(cf. 5131.1 - Bus Conduct)  

(cf. 5141 - Health Care and Emergencies)  

(cf. 5141.1 - Accidents)  

(cf. 5142.1 - Identification and Reporting of Missing Children)  

(cf. 5142.2 - Crossing Guards)  

(cf. 5143 - Insurance)  



(cf. 5144 - Discipline)  

(cf. 5144.1 - Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process)  

(cf. 6145.2 - Athletic Competition)  

(cf. 6161.3 - Toxic Art Supplies)  

(cf. 7111- Evaluating Existing Buildings)  

 

Staff shall be responsible for the proper supervision of students during school hours, while at 
school-sponsored activities and while students are using district transportation to and from 
school.  

 

The principal or designee shall establish school rules for the safe and appropriate use of school 
equipment and materials and for student conduct consistent with law, Board policy and 
administrative regulation. Copies of the rules shall be sent to parents/guardians and be readily 
available at the school at all times.  

 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that students receive appropriate instruction on 
topics related to safety, injury prevention and disease prevention. 

  



 
 
 

Exhibit C 
  





Objectives
● Understand the purpose of a behavior intervention plan
● Be able to locate behavior intervention plans in SEIS
● Understand how to define behavior and determine functionally 

equivalent replacement behaviors
● Understand the escalation cycle and how it intersects with behavior 

intervention plans
● Understand how to implement a behavior intervention plan
● Begin writing a behavior intervention plan for a focus student

Note - you can find this slideshow in the SpEd teachers Drive -> Professional Learning folder -> 
Secondary folder



What is a Behavior Intervention Plan?
A plan for teaching and reinforcing a positive replacement behavior that’s 
meant to take the place of challenging behavior. 

Created when a student is regularly engaging in moderate to high intensity 
challenging behavior that is impacting the education of the student and/or 
peers. 

Written using the “Behavior Intervention Plan” on SEIS after collecting a variety 
of data on the behavior. In order to implement, need to hold an IEP meeting.

Should be communicated to all adults who work with the student, to allow 
consistency.













Start writing your BIP!
Depending on the situation, either start an amendment in SEIS or edit in the 
student’s future IEP. 

If the student has an upcoming tri/annual, edit the form titled “Behavior 
Intervention Plan in the student’s future IEP.

If the student does not have an upcoming tri/annual, create an amendment











Define the Behavior
In writing your definition, make sure it is objective and observable. An outsider 
reading the BIP, having not met the student, should be able to picture the 
behavior. 

NO: Student feels angry and hits himself.

YES: Student engages in self-injurious behavior such as hitting his head 
against the wall at a distance of more than 6 inches and hitting his head 
with a closed fist.

Avoid using adjectives to describe the student, instead use action verbs and 
descriptions of body language.







What leads up to the behavior?
Thinking about the antecedents to the behavior will be helpful for determining 
the function of the behavior. Consider the following:

● Time of day
● Certain environments - physical and social
● Styles of instruction
● Activities and expectations
● Level of independence
● Social interactions
● Sensory input
● Physical factors such as hunger or sleepiness



What could be helpful in the environment?
Think about what we could change within the student’s environment that 
might help reduce engagement in challenging behavior.

● Clear expectations
● Visual supports
● Non-fluorescent lighting (or lighting covers)
● Reduced noise (or sound blocking earmuffs)
● Printed schedules
● Pre-planned breaks or access to preferred items/people
● Build in student choice
● And many more!







Function of Behavior
There are three main functions of behavior:

● Access - includes access to preferred adults, peers, activities, food, 
tangible items

● Avoid - includes avoiding adults, peers, activities, interactions
● Automatic Reinforcement - sensory stimulation or sensory experiences, 

feels good to engage in the behavior, includes self-soothing 





Let’s Practice
Across the school day, when given any kind of paper, STUDENT will rip up 
that paper, put it in his mouth, and chew it.

Turn and talk - what do you think the function of this behavior might be? What 
further information might you need? 

Share out



Let’s Practice
During her math class, STUDENT leaves her seat and disrupts other students 
by yelling for <1 second into other students’ ears at a distance of less than 6 
inches. 

Turn and talk - what do you think the function of this behavior might be? What 
further information might you need? 

Share out









Make a plan to teach the FERB
How will the student learn this behavior? Maybe they’ll need to practice in a 
one-on-one setting with lots of reinforcement before they can use the FERB 
across their school day. Do they need visual supports to engage in the FERB? 
Do they need a signal that all of their teachers will understand? What 
strategies, plans, or materials are needed?

How will engagement in the FERB be reinforced? What kind of reinforcement 
will work with this student? Do they need a token system? A daily/weekly 
behavior tracker? 



Let’s Practice
STUDENT hits other students with an open hand for the purpose of obtaining 
peer attention.  

Turn and talk - What’s a potential functionally equivalent replacement 
behavior that you could teach this student? 

Share out



















Hold an IEP meeting to discuss with the full team
Either at the student’s annual IEP meeting, or at an amendment IEP meeting, 
discuss the behavior intervention plan you have drafted with the full IEP team 
(SpEd teacher, Gen-Ed teacher, Admin, Parent, Related Service Providers). Be 
sure to also discuss behavior goal that are attached to the BIP. 

In order to implement the BIP and behavior goal, you must have consent from 
the student’s family (or ed rights holder). 





Be aware of extinction bursts!
When you first put a challenging behavior on extinction, many students 
respond by engaging in a whole lot of that challenging behavior to access the 
function. This DOES NOT mean that the BIP isn’t working! This is typical and 
just means that you need to make sure the student is learning the FERB and 
contacting reinforcement when they engage in the FERB.



Keep everybody informed
Anyone who may interact with this student during the school day should be 
aware of the BIP. This may include other SpEd teachers, gen-ed teachers, 
para/ISS staff, administrators, SSOs, front office staff, etc. Make sure that 
everybody knows how the team should be responding to challenging 
behavior, how to prompt and reinforce the FERB, what may trigger the 
challenging behavior, and what environmental supports are necessary. 

It may be helpful to make a BIP cheat sheet and distribute that as well as the 
actual BIP to all parties involved.



























































































































































































































 
 
 

Exhibit D 
  



Video recording included on accompanying flash drive. 
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State of California 

EDUCATION CODE 

Section  49005.8 

49005.8. (a)  An educational provider shall not do any of the following: 
(1)  Use seclusion or a behavioral restraint for the purpose of coercion, discipline, 

convenience, or retaliation. 
(2)  Use locked seclusion, unless it is in a facility otherwise licensed or permitted 

by state law to use a locked room. 
(3)  Use a physical restraint technique that obstructs a pupil’s respiratory airway 

or impairs the pupil’s breathing or respiratory capacity, including techniques in which 
a staff member places pressure on a pupil’s back or places his or her body weight 
against the pupil’s torso or back. 

(4)  Use a behavioral restraint technique that restricts breathing, including, but not 
limited to, using a pillow, blanket, carpet, mat, or other item to cover a pupil’s face. 

(5)  Place a pupil in a facedown position with the pupil’s hands held or restrained 
behind the pupil’s back. 

(6)  Use a behavioral restraint for longer than is necessary to contain the behavior 
that poses a clear and present danger of serious physical harm to the pupil or others. 

(b)  An educational provider shall keep constant, direct observation of a pupil who 
is in seclusion, which may be through observation of the pupil through a window, or 
another barrier, through which the educational provider is able to make direct eye 
contact with the pupil. The observation required pursuant to this subdivision shall not 
be through indirect means, including through a security camera or a closed-circuit 
television. 

(c)  An educational provider shall afford to pupils who are restrained the least 
restrictive alternative and the maximum freedom of movement, and shall use the least 
number of restraint points, while ensuring the physical safety of the pupil and others. 

(d)  If prone restraint techniques are used, a staff member shall observe the pupil 
for any signs of physical distress throughout the use of prone restraint. Whenever 
possible, the staff member monitoring the pupil shall not be involved in restraining 
the pupil. 

(Added by Stats. 2018, Ch. 998, Sec. 1.  (AB 2657)  Effective January 1, 2019.) 



State of California

EDUCATION CODE

Section  56521.1

56521.1. (a)  Emergency interventions may only be used to control unpredictable,
spontaneous behavior that poses clear and present danger of serious physical harm
to the individual with exceptional needs, or others, and that cannot be immediately
prevented by a response less restrictive than the temporary application of a technique
used to contain the behavior.

(b)  Emergency interventions shall not be used as a substitute for the systematic
behavioral intervention plan that is designed to change, replace, modify, or eliminate
a targeted behavior.

(c)  No emergency intervention shall be employed for longer than is necessary to
contain the behavior. A situation that requires prolonged use of an emergency
intervention shall require the staff to seek assistance of the schoolsite administrator
or law enforcement agency, as applicable to the situation.

(d)  Emergency interventions shall not include:
(1)  Locked seclusion, unless it is in a facility otherwise licensed or permitted by

state law to use a locked room.
(2)  Employment of a device, material, or objects that simultaneously immobilize

all four extremities, except that techniques such as prone containment may be used
as an emergency intervention by staff trained in those procedures.

(3)  An amount of force that exceeds that which is reasonable and necessary under
the circumstances.

(e)  To prevent emergency interventions from being used in lieu of planned,
systematic behavioral interventions, the parent, guardian, and residential care provider,
if appropriate, shall be notified within one schoolday if an emergency intervention is
used or serious property damage occurs. A behavioral emergency report shall
immediately be completed and maintained in the file of the individual with exceptional
needs. The behavioral emergency report shall include all of the following:

(1)  The name and age of the individual with exceptional needs.
(2)  The setting and location of the incident.
(3)  The name of the staff or other persons involved.
(4)  A description of the incident and the emergency intervention used, and whether

the individual with exceptional needs is currently engaged in any systematic behavioral
intervention plan.

(5)  Details of any injuries sustained by the individual with exceptional needs, or
others, including staff, as a result of the incident.

(f)  All behavioral emergency reports shall immediately be forwarded to, and
reviewed by, a designated responsible administrator.



(g)  If a behavioral emergency report is written regarding an individual with
exceptional needs who does not have a behavioral intervention plan, the designated
responsible administrator shall, within two days, schedule an individualized education
program (IEP) team meeting to review the emergency report, to determine the necessity
for a functional behavioral assessment, and to determine the necessity for an interim
plan. The IEP team shall document the reasons for not conducting the functional
behavioral assessment, not developing an interim plan, or both.

(h)  If a behavioral emergency report is written regarding an individual with
exceptional needs who has a positive behavioral intervention plan, an incident
involving a previously unseen serious behavior problem, or where a previously
designed intervention is ineffective, shall be referred to the IEP team to review and
determine if the incident constitutes a need to modify the positive behavioral
intervention plan.

(Added by Stats. 2013, Ch. 48, Sec. 42.  (AB 86)  Effective July 1, 2013.)
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OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 

 

 
 1000 Broadway, Suite 300, Oakland, CA  94607  510.879.4601 
 joanna.powell@ousd.org  www.ousd.org 

 
 
September 1, 2020 
 
Via Email 
 
Tony Rice 
483 Ninth Street, Suite 200 
Oakland, California 94607 
trice@beesontayer.com 
 
Re: Justina Ogbu – Reply to Skelly Response 
 
Counsel: 
 
I am writing in reply to your August 26, 2020 correspondence. That correspondence constituted Justina 
Ogbu’s response, permitted pursuant to Skelly v. State Personnel Board, to the District’s August 14th notice 
of its intent to immediately suspend and dismiss her.  
 
Under Skelly, an employee may respond to charges of misconduct and proposed discipline prior to 
deprivation of the employee’s rights. This response has been described as the employee’s “opportunity to 
present his side of the story.” (Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1277.) The 
response is presented to a Skelly officer—typically a public entity official, not an attorney or judge—who 
is tasked with making findings of fact. Specifically, the Skelly officer must determine whether the employee 
more likely than not committed the misconduct identified in the charges, and the proposed discipline is 
therefore warranted. 
 
Here, however, your August 26th response does much more than “present [Ms. Ogbu’s] side of the story,” 
and asks the Skelly officer to do much more than make findings of fact. Instead, you ask the Skelly officer 
to engage in a nuanced analysis of more than a dozen legal cases. This is inappropriate. The proper forum 
for such legal analysis is an appeal pursuant to Education Code section 44939(c)(1): 
 

An employee who has been placed on suspension pursuant to this section may 
serve and file with the Office of Administrative Hearings a motion for immediate 
reversal of suspension . . . The motion shall include a memorandum of points and 
authorities setting forth law and argument supporting the employee’s contention 
that the statement of charges does not set forth a sufficient basis for immediate 
suspension. 

 
The only factual contention in your August 26th response is that Ms. Ogbu’s conduct did not constitute 
seclusion of the student at issue, but instead was merely a “timeout [i.e.,] a behavior management technique 
that is part of an approved program that involves the monitored separation of the pupil in a nonlocked 
setting, and is implemented for the purpose of calming.” You assert that Ms. Ogbu placed the student in the 
separate room for the purpose of calming, and you note that the separate room had windows through which 
the student could be observed, and that the student was being monitored by the District employee who was 
filming him. 
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These contentions are unpersuasive. As explained in the charges, Ms. Ogbu’s seclusion of the student was 
not “part of an approved program,” but was in fact directly contrary to the requirements of his Behavioral 
Intervention Plan (“BIP”). That BIP set forth specific actions to be taken “for the purpose of calming”—
which did not include secluding him in a separate room. Moreover, it is clear from the video recording 
contained in Exhibit D that, although there were windows on the doors between the room where Ms. Ogbu 
was located, and the room where she had secluded the student, those windows were covered in chart paper, 
making it impossible for her to “keep constant, direct observation” of him, as required by Education Code 
section 49005.8(b). Finally, the employee who filmed the student stated in an interview that he had been 
“screaming for at least fifteen minutes” before she intervened, meaning that he was unsupervised for at 
least this amount of time.1 
 
Even if it were the province of the Skelly officer to engage in detailed legal analysis, the cases that you cite 
do not support your position. You assert that, because cases finding immoral conduct fall generally into 
only three categories (sexual harassment or public sexual activity, drug use or possession, alleged theft of 
property or compensation),2 immoral conduct does not exist here.  
 
This precise argument was made by a teacher who sought reversal of her suspension based on immoral 
conduct in Crawford v. Commission on Professional Competence (Cal. Ct. App., Aug. 11, 2020, No. 
E071770) 2020 WL 4593167: “Appellant is unaware of any California case thus far that deems ‘immoral’ 
any teacher’s conduct outside these three areas . . . of sexual misconduct, drug use, theft, fraud, and 
dishonesty.” The Court expressly rejected this argument: 
 

Crawford suggests there are three fixed categories of conduct that constitute 
“immoral conduct” as a matter of law and her conduct does not fit into any of them. 
We disagree. As the California Supreme Court has explained, the term “immoral 
conduct” in section 44932, subdivision (a)(1) “stretch[es] over so wide a range” of 
conduct that it “embrace[s] an unlimited area of conduct.” (Morrison v. State Board 
of Education (1969) 1 Cal.3d 214, 224-225 . . . A teacher’s conduct is therefore 
“immoral” under section 44932, subdivision (a)(1) when it negatively affects the 
school community in a way that demonstrates the teacher is “unfit to teach.’” 

 
(Id., at *4.) 

Under Morrison, there are eight factors that are relevant to the determination of whether a teacher’s 
misconduct demonstrates that the teacher is unfit to teach. First, the likelihood that the conduct may have 

                                            
1 To the extent that your August 26th response contends that the employee who filmed the student also 
engaged in misconduct, this contention is irrelevant; it is Ms. Ogbu, and not the other employee, whose 
discipline is currently at issue. 
 
2 This is false. There are many cases in which a teacher’s hostile, disrespectful, unsafe, and otherwise 
inappropriate treatment of students was found to constitute immoral conduct. (See, e.g., Crawford v. 
Commission on Professional Competence, supra, 2020 WL 4593167 [teacher engaged in immoral conduct 
when she made disparaging remarks towards students who participated in protests]; Hampton v. Los Angeles 
Unified School District (Cal. Ct. App., Nov. 15, 2017, No. B276181) 2017 WL 5476343 [teacher engaged 
in immoral conduct when she called students names]; Galland v. Governing Board of the Los Angeles 
Unified School District (Cal. Ct. App., Nov. 5, 2015, No. B258018) 2015 WL 6750091 [teacher committed 
immoral conduct when he yelled at and made racist remarks towards students].) 
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adversely affected students or fellow teachers, and second, the degree of such adversity. Here, Ms. Ogbu 
secluded a student with disabilities in a separate room, which she was not monitoring, for at least 20 minutes 
(15 minutes before another employee began filming, and several minutes after she began filming), in 
violation of his BIP. The video recording contained in Exhibit D depicts the student screaming, and 
punching and banging his head against the door so hard that the door rattled—for an extended period of 
time and with no abatement of his behavior. Needless to say, these first two factors weigh strongly in favor 
of discipline.  

The third Morrison factor is the closeness in time of the misconduct—here, Ms. Ogbu’s seclusion of the 
student took place during the semester prior to the issuance of charges. The fourth factor is the type of 
teaching certificate held by the employee—here, Ms. Ogbu holds special education credential, indicating 
that she should have been particularly sensitive to the student’s needs, as well as the importance of following 
his BIP.  

The fifth Morrison factor is the existence of any other extenuating or aggravating circumstances; Ms. 
Ogbu’s long history of District employment indicates that she has had more than enough time to develop 
effective, lawful behavior management and deescalation systems. Sixth, the praiseworthiness or 
blameworthiness of the teacher’s motives; here, immediately following the incident, Ms. Ogbu stated that 
she secluded the student because she was unable to teach over his screaming. The seventh Morrison factor 
is likelihood of recurrence; here, multiple staff members interviewed regarding the incident reported that 
Ms. Ogbu has a history of excluding more challenging students from her class. Finally, Morrison requires 
consideration of “the extent to which disciplinary action may inflict an adverse impact or chilling effect 
upon the constitutional rights of the teacher involved or other teachers”; here, the discipline does not relate 
to Ms. Ogbu’s exercise of her constitutional rights, so this factor is not at issue. 

In conclusion, the evidence is clear that Ms. Ogbu engaged in the alleged misconduct, and, under the 
Morrison factors, the proposed discipline is therefore warranted. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Joanna Powell 
Staff Attorney 
 
CC:  Dr. Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Josh Daniels, General Counsel 
Jenine Lindsey, Executive Director, Labor Relations & ADR 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director, Special Education 

 Tara Gard, Deputy Chief of Talent 
Lucia Moritz, Network Superintendent  
Beverly Jarrett, Skelly Officer 
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Sent Via Email OnlyTara Gard
Oakland Unified School District
1000 Broadway, Suite 150

Oakland, CA 94607

Re: Justina Ogbu - Oakland Unified School District

Dear Ms. Gard:

This letter is intended to serve as Ms. Ogbu's response to the charges to immediately
suspend her without pay pursuant to Education Code section 44939.

First, the Charges do not establish immoral conduct. Of the reported California Court of
Appeal and Supreme Court decisions sustaining charges of immoral conduct in the context of a
teacher dismissal or credential revocations, the cases fall generally into only three categories:
(1) those alleging sexual harassment or public sexual activity by the teacher; (2) those alleging
the teacher's drug use or possession; and (3) those alleging theft of property or compensation by
the teacher. Reported decisions upholding immoral conduct dismissal or credential revocation
due to sexual harassment or public sexual activity by a teacher include: Palo Verde USD v.

Hensey (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 967; Board of Trustees v. Stubblefield (1911) 16 Cal.App.3d 820;
Moser v. State Board of Education (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 988; Pettit v. State Board of Education
(1973) 10 Ca1.3d 29; El Monte SD v. Calderon Q97$ 35 Cal.App.3d 490; Gardner v. CPC
(Tustin USD) (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 1035; ABC USD v. Haar (1994)28 Cal.App.4th 369; San

Diego USD v. CPC (Lampedusa) (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 1454. Immoral conduct charges based

on a teacher's drug use or possession were upheld in: Comings v. State Board of Education
(1972) 23 Cal.App .3d 94; I,'licasio SD v. Brennan (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 3961, West Valley-
Mission Community College District v. Concepcion (Miller) (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 1766.
Finally, courts have sustained immoral conduct charges based on theft or securing compensation
under false pretenses in: SFUSD v. Weiland (1960) 179 Cal.App.2d 808; Pittsburg USD v. CPC
(Jeffery) (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 964; Bassett USD v. CPC (Ziemer) (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d
1444. There is no California case that deems 'immoral' any teacher conduct outside these
general areas.

More specifically, immoral conduct has not been applied to the allegations described in
the Statement of Charges. Allegations that Ms. Ogbu used "seclusion" in violation of Education

91038r il096-8296)
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Re:  Justina Ogbu – Oakland Unified School District
August 26, 2020
Page 2 of 2

910381 (1096-8296)

Code 49005.8 are inaccurate.  Under Education Code 49005.1(i), “Seclusion does not include a
timeout, which is a behavior management technique that is part of an approved program, that
involves the monitored separation of the pupil in a nonlocked setting, and is implemented for the
purpose of calming.”   The student was placed in the adjacent classroom for the purpose of
calming. The doors to the adjacent classroom had windows through which Ms. Ogbu and the
one-on-one aide could observe the student.  Furthermore, the student was not alone because, as
the Charges state, a school psychologist was present filming the student (presumably without the
student’s consent).  If the timeout amounted to immoral conduct, the school psychologist had a
mandatory duty to intervene, not film.

Immoral conduct is reserved for the most egregious acts of misconduct.  The charge is
intended to surpass mere acts of unprofessionalism.  For example, a teacher who “shoved a male
pupil by the arms and shook him, and pushed a desk at the pupil;  he intentionally pushed a male
pupil against the classroom wall;  he kicked a female pupil in the knee,” was not charged with
immoral conduct, but rather evident unfitness and persistent violation of a district rule
prohibiting corporal punishment.  (Tarquin v. Commission on Professional Competence (1978)
84 Cal.App.3d 251, 261.)  In another instance, a teacher held a female student down on a table
and hit her with a paddle.  The school district did not charge this teacher with immoral conduct.
(Crowl v. Comm’n on Prof’l Competence (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 334, 338-39.)  There is no
precedent in California case law to extend immoral conduct to allegations where a teacher failed
to supervise or meet the expectations of an IEP.

For  the  reasons  set  forth  above,  the  District  has  not  alleged  facts  sufficient  to  take
Ms. Ogbu off pay status under Education Code section 44939.

Very truly yours,
Tony Rice

(Electronically Signed)

Tony Rice
TR/kmb

cc: Justina Ogbu
John Green
Keith Brown



Via U.S. and Certified Mail (70200640000011777538)  

Via Email to justina.ogbu@ousd.org  

  

October 1, 2020  

  

Justina Ogbu 2400 

109th Ave.  

Oakland, Ca 94603  

  

Dear Justina Ogbu:  

This letter replaces the letter that was previously sent to you, dated September 16, 2020. Please 
disregard the earlier letter.  

Thank you for your response via your attorney to the recommendation of the District that you be 
Immediately Suspended Without Pay and Dismissed from your employment as a permanent employee. 

The response from your attorney was dated August 26, 2020 in lieu of a Zoom conference scheduled for 
August 28, 2020.   

As the Hearing Officer, it is my responsibility to withdraw, modify, or uphold the District’s 

recommendation that you be placed on Immediate Unpaid Suspension and Dismissed. After careful 
consideration and a review of all supporting documents, as well as information presented by your 

attorney in a written response, I have determined to uphold the District’s recommendation that you be 
placed on Immediate Unpaid Suspension and Dismissed from your employment with the District.   

As such, District Administration will recommend that you be placed on immediate unpaid suspension 

and dismissed from your employment with the District to the Board of Education in a closed session 
hearing on Wednesday, October 14, 2020 at or about 4:00 p.m.  

You are hereby notified of your right under Government Code section 54957 to have this matter heard 

by the Board of Education in an open, public session rather than closed session. If you desire to have the 
matter heard in open session, you must notify Ronald Morris Jr. by 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, October 7, 

2020, by email to ronald.morrisjr@ousd.org. A form entitled Request for Consideration in Open Session 

is enclosed for this purpose.   

Pursuant to Education Code section 44031, this document and its attachments will be placed in your 

personnel file in ten (10) days or shortly after. You have the right to submit a written response to be 

attached and included in your file.  

If you have any questions, please contact Ronald Morris Jr. at (510) 879-4048.  

Respectfully,  

Beverly Jarrett 
 Beverly Jarrett (Oct 2, 2020 09:54 PDT) 

Beverly Jarrett   

Skelly Hearing Officer    

Enclosure (1)  



  

Cc:  Dr. Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent (by email)  

  Josh Daniels, General Counsel (by email)  

  Jenine Lindsey, Executive Director, Labor Relations & ADR (by email)  

  Joanna Powell, Staff Attorney (by email)  

  Tony Smith, Counsel for Justina Ogbu (by email)  

  Personnel File   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

REQUEST FOR CONSIDERATION IN OPEN SESSION 
 

I _______________________ hereby request that the proposed Notice of Intent to Immediately 

Suspend without Pay and Dismiss and Statement of Charges (“Notice”) be presented and heard in public 
during open session by the Governing Board.  

Signature      Date  

______________________  __________  

  

Return to Ronald Morris Jr. at ronald.morrisjr@ousd.org by 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, October 7, 2020.  
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